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• General Fund has been struggling with a structural deficit since FY 20-21

• FY 26 estimated General Fund Deficit -  $28.9M 

• Deploying one-time measures to balance the FY 26 Budget
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A pril 2025 (1) A s of May 2025
S taff R ecommendation

A ll V acant P ositions 
B udgeted / 

3%  S alary S avings

A ll V acant P ositions 
B udgeted / 

3%  S alary S avings (2)

Limited V acant 
P ositions B udgeted / 

No S alary S avings (3)

R evenues $284,047,716 $291,583,351 $291,583,351
E xpenditures 312,999,561 312,999,561 310,261,633
S urplus/(D eficit) ($28,951,845) ($21,416,210) ($18,678,282)

A dopted B udget B alancing S trategies
W orkers Compensation T ransfer to the G eneral F und 5,187,019
S ection 115 T rust for P ension 3,000,000

P roposed A dditional B udget B alancing O ptions
S ection 115 T rust for P ension 3,000,000
T ransfer F und B alance from IT  Cost A llocation P lan 6,164,889
S mall S ites R eallocation 2,500,000

R ev ised S urplus/(D eficit) $1,173,626
Less: T ransfer to M arina F und to O ffset P rojected D eficit 1,300,000

R ev ised S urplus/(D eficit) A fter S upport for Marina F und ($126,374)

▪ Increased revenues of $7.5M help offset the projected deficit. Additional strategies are 

needed to balance the budget. There are tradeoffs with some options.

B U D G E T  B A L A N C I N G  S T R A T E G I E S  O V E R V I E W



How We Balanced the FY 2026 Budget

• 42.4 vacant positions not funded

• 11.8 positions shifted to grant or special fund sources

• 1 temporary provisional position removed from the budget

• Section 115 Pension Trust to offset pension costs.

• Measure U1 and IT Cost Allocation Plan fund balance 

• Workers Compensation fund balance
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F Y  2 6  M I D - B I E N N I A L  B U D G E T  U P D A T E

General Government,, 
93,009,003, 11%

Health, Housing & 
Community Svcs., 
119,850,769, 15%

Police, 106,237,136, 
13%

Fire, 78,273,290, 9%Public Works, 
187,063,884, 23%

Parks, Recreation & 
Waterfront, 

52,502,355, 6%

Planning, 34,631,009, 
4%

Library, 33,865,077, 
4%

Rent Board, 
10,074,940, 1%

Non-Departmental, 
113,705,896, 14%

FY 2026 Update Summary of Expenditures by Department – All Funds
$829,213,359
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F Y  2 6  M I D - B I E N N I A L  B U D G E T  U P D AT E

General Government, 
56,513,605, 18%

Health, Housing &
Community Svcs.
32,957,312, 11%

Police
101,282,782, 32%

Fire, 49,496,048, 16%

Public Works
7,267,204, 2%

Parks, Recreation &
Waterfront

 11,826,297, 4%

Planning, 3,731,131, 1%

Non-Departmental
 48,360,879, 16%

FY 2026 Update Summary of Expenditures by Department – General Fund
$311,435,259  
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• Estimated annual structural deficit in excess of $20M

• Deferred maintenance and aging infrastructure

• Pension costs

• Workers Compensation funding levels

• Inflation

• Insurance and utility costs

• Federal and state funding

• Status of Marina and Parking Funds

Looking Ahead: What Keeps Us Up at Night

F Y  2 6  M I D - B I E N N I A L  B U D G E T  U P D A T E
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Questions and Deliberation
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